
Revised submissions on the London Building Acts (Amendment) Act 1939 

on behalf of families 

 

1. These submissions address the legal requirements for fire resistance to which work on             

Lakanal House was subject at various times under section 20 of the London Building Acts               

(Amendment) Act 1939.  

 

2. Section 20 of the London Building Acts (Amendment) Act 1939 provided:  

(1) Unless the Council otherwise consent—  
(a) no building shall be erected with a storey or  
part of a storey at a greater height than— 

(i) one hundred feet; or  
(ii) eighty feet if the area of the building 
exceeds ten thousand square feet; 
 

(b) no building of the warehouse class and no 
building or part of a building used for 
purposes of trade or manufacture shall be of 
a cubical extent exceeding two hundred and 
fifty thousand cubic feet unless it is divided 
by division walls in such manner that no 
division of the building or part of the building 
as the case may be is of a cubical extent 
exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand 
cubic feet: 
 
Provided that the Council shall not withhold consent 
under paragraph (a) of this subsection if they are satisfied 
that having regard to the proposed use to which the 
building is to be put proper arrangements will be made 
and maintained for lessening so far as is reasonably 
practicable danger from fire in the building. 
 

(2) In granting consent under this section the 
Council may without prejudice to any other power to 
attach terms and conditions to the consent give the 
consent subject to conditions restricting the user of the 
building or part of the building or relating to the provision 
and maintenance of proper arrangements for lessening so 
far as is reasonably practicable danger from fire in the 
building or part of the building. 
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3. Section 20 of the 1939 Act remained in force until 9 January 2013 .  1

 

4. Lakanal House is 137’6” feet high, or just over 39.3 metres to the 14th storey : it therefore                 2

required (and must presumably have been granted) consent under section 20 when            

constructed at the end of the 1950s.  

 

Date of construction: 1952 By-laws 

 

5. Details of the original section 20 consent can be clearly ascertained by reference to the               

documents from around the time Sceaux gardens estate was planned and constructed in             

the late 1950s [referred to as ‘recent disclosure p xx’ in these submissions].  

 

6. Having regard to the wording of section 20 itself the consent must have been such that                

‘[the council] are satisfied that having regard to the proposed use to which the building               

is to be put proper arrangements will be made and maintained for lessening so far as is                 

reasonably practicable danger from fire in the building’. The consent may have had             

conditions attached to it ‘relating to the provision and maintenance of proper            

arrangements for lessening so far as is reasonably practicable danger from fire in the              

building or part of the building’ (the District Surveyor of the London County Council and               

subsequently the Greater London Council was the post holder delegated to grant (or             

refuse) section 20 consent) .  

 

1 Section 20 was amended by the Building (Inner London) Regulations 1985 (SI 1936/185), but by virtue of 
regulation 4 the 1985 amendments did not apply to any building, structure or work if before 6th January 1986 
inter alia ‘a contract was entered into for...execution of the work’ or  ‘a building notice in respect of the...work 
was served on the district surveyor’; thus the unamended section 20 was in effect at the date of construction, the 
1978/9 windows, and the initial installation of the false ceiling in the early 1980s; the amended section 20 may 
have been in force at the date of the installation of the replacement false ceilings in 1986.  Sections 20 only 
repealed by SI 2012/3124  
213716” from the Architects Journal;  39.3 metres is from LBS’s survey dated 23.01.13 
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7. This consent under section 20 of the 1939 Act was made in reference to the London                

Building (Constructional) By-laws 1952, which set out detailed requirements . This is           3

demonstrated in the original planning application [recent disclosure p 12 at p 13], where it               

is written in manuscript ‘The provisions of the London Building Acts 1930 – 1939 & the                

by-laws in force thereunder must be otherwise complied with to the satisfaction of the              

District Surveyor’. 

 
8. The Borough of Camberwell applied for a number of waivers in relation to section 20 and                

the 1952 By-laws [recent disclosure p 15 - 16], in particular:. 

 

 
 

3 The 1952 By-laws came into effect from 1st January 1953; the power to make such by-laws comes from section 
9 of the London Building Act 1935. 
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9. In reference to Part V, waivers were sought for the enclosures, in particular relating to the                

construction of external panel walls and thickness and construction of walls, as well as              

other matters.  

 

10. Part V of the 1952 By-laws concerns ‘Walls and Piers’; it provides 

 

 

11. Note part 5.02 cross refers to By-laws 5.23 and 5.24 ‘panel walling’. The general              

provision was that walls must be at least 8 ½ inches thick under table X in part V (only                   

the top of the table is reproduced below; it goes on to give greater thicknesses):  
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12. By-law 5.24 provides: 
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13. The Town Planning Committee recommended that modification of by-law 5.24(2)(a) be           

made ‘so as to permit the external panel walls to be constructed as shown on the plans                 

submitted in lieu of the requirements of such by-law’ [recent disclosure p 17; note this               

document also refers to ‘Blocks 1 & 2 (15 storeys)’, which makes clear these block               

numbers must be the blocks later named Lakanal and Marie Curie]. The only             

recommended waiver is to the width of the panel walls under 5.24(2)(a), and that they be                

constructed in accordance with submitted plans. The plan numbers appear at the top of              

the same document [p 17] and include 46/165. Plan 46/165 gives panel wall details and               

consists of ¼” wired glass, ½” plasterboard with foil backing, 4” thermalite or [?]              

insulating breeze block, ½” plasterboard (plus in places sections of skirting and a window              

cill). Thus the total wall width was to be a minimum of 5 ¼” hence the need to apply for                    

the waiver of by-law 5.24. The recommendation for consent [p 18] specifically record             

these modifications as per plan 46/165. Further recommendation for planning consent was            

also made [p 19-26]. 

 

14. Consent was granted by the Borough Architect dated 14th August 1957 [recent disclosure             

p 27-36], which provided for certain conditions of approval and waivers. But note             

paragraph 14 [p 31]: ‘the blocks shall be otherwise erected and retained without any              

addition thereto and in exact accordance with the application and the said plan and              
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particulars submitted in connection with such application’ [p 35 again stresses           

compliance with section 20 and the 1952 By-laws]. 

  

15. Consent for waiver of by-law 5.24(2)(a) appears to have been initially omitted by             

accident but was granted on 13th September 1957 [p 37]. It permitted waiver of 5.24(2)(a)               

‘to be constructed as shown in the plans submitted in lieu of the requirements of such                

By-law’; this can only refer to plan 46/165. This waiver stressed that the requirements of               

the 1930-39 Acts and By-laws in force must be otherwise complied with to the              

satisfaction of the District Surveyor. Thus the only waiver of by-law 5.24(2)(a) for the              

bedroom panels was to provide for plasterboard, glass, and thermalite or breezeblock            

walls a total of 5 ½” thick under the bedroom windows. 

 

16. Approval was also subject to ‘attached standard condition (Form C.3) be complied with:             

- Item (1)(a) – Standard of fire resistance’ etc [p 27; this echoes the initial               

recommendation p 19]. Form C.3 does not appear to be with the recently disclosed              

documents and it is not known what these conditions might have been. It is inconceivable               

that such conditions would be less than those required by part XI of By-laws (which               

would in any event have required an express  waiver).  

 

17. Part XI of the 1952 By-laws concerns Fire Resisting Construction and provides: 
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18. The drawings from the Architect’s Journal give a width of 41’1” and length of 187’6” for                

each floor, giving a total area of about 7,707 square feet   per floor.  4

 

19. ‘Elements of construction’ is defined in section 1.03, which provides: 

 
“element of construction” subject to the provisions of by-law 9.01 means: 

(i) any floor, beam or column, and 

(ii) any partition or wall which separates parts or divisions of a building used for              

different purposes or tenanted by different persons; 

 

20. Thus elements of construction of Lakanal House must as a minimum have been for a               

Class 3(b) building from the above table because any floor needs exceed only 2,500              

square feet to fall under Class 3(b) in the table above. This would require one hour fire                 

resistance. It is submitted that it is likely that the standard conditions for fire resistance               

required under form C.3 would have at least been equivalent to this for the whole exterior                

of the building, i.e. the exterior walls were required to be one hour fire resistant.  

 

21. Section 9.02 of the 1952 By-laws continues: 

4 Extrapolating from advocates’ bundle p 14 gives a figure closer to 10,000 square feet but in either case the 
figure is well in excess of the 2,500 square feet required. 
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22. It further continues:  

 

 

10 
 



 

 

 

 

23. The composite panels in the kitchen (but not underneath the bedroom windows) are part              

of the enclosures under 9.04(1): they lead onto passages used in common by the tenants               

(i.e. the escape balconies); likewise the separations between the flats and the communal             

corridors on the odd numbered floors would fall under 9.04(1): ‘separations’ is clearly a              

deliberately wide term and would include not just the walls themselves, but the panels              

above the front doors and the fire stopping on the internal stairs (it may be argued the                 

panels above the front doors were part of the doors in which case they would require the                 

same 30 minute fire resistance as the doors, see below); for the avoidance of doubt the                

composite panels in the kitchens are not enclosures because they enclose the escape             

balconies, but because they are part of the enclosure of the maisonette itself.  

 

24. The tenanted parts of Lakanal House were all used for the same purpose, so 9.04(2)(a)(i)               

applies: thus the composite panels in the kitchens and the separations from the flats to the                

internal corridors would have been required to be capable of resisting fire for the same               

period of time as the elements of construction in the building as a whole, i.e. one hour.                 

There is nothing to suggest these conditions were varied. 

 

25. Part IX of the 1952 By-laws goes on to address the doors which are permitted in these                 

enclosures: 
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26. Thus doors to the kitchen/lounge, and the front door would need to be 30 minutes fire                

resistant at the date Lakanal House was constructed.  

 

By-laws in force for 1978/9 window unit replacements and installation of false ceiling in              

1980s 

 

27. The 1952 By-laws were eventually revoked by The London Building (Constructional)           

By-laws 1972 .  5

 

28. The 1972 By-laws were made by the Greater London Council (‘the GLC’) ‘with respect              

to the construction and conversion of buildings and structures and other cognate matters             

made in pursuance of the London Building Acts, 1930-1939’ (page 2 of the 1972              

By-laws). The 1972 By-laws would have applied to the work performed when the             

windows and panels were replaced in 1978/9. The District Surveyor would need to grant              

building control approval for material works as he did in 1957 and seems to have done so                 

(the evidence for this is discussed in the conclusions below); the District Surveyor was              

the representative of the ‘council’ under s. 20 of the 1939 Act.  

 

5 The 1952 By-laws had previously been amended by the London Building (Constructional) Amending By-laws 
1964 (nos. 1 and 2), the London Building (Constructional) Amending By-laws 1966 and the London Building 
(Constructional) Amending By-laws 1970; the 1952 By-laws were in force un-amended at the date of 
construction of Lakanal House.  The 1952 By-laws and amendments were all revoked by the 1972 By-laws. 
The 1972 By-laws were themselves amended by the London Building (Constructional) Amending By-laws 
1974, and by the same of 1979 with effect from 8th July 1980; it is not clear precisely when the windows were 
fitted but the material parts of the 1972, 1974 and 1979 By-laws as amended are identical.  
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29. The 1972 By-laws generally applied to alterations to buildings as well as new builds: this               

can be seen from the narrow exceptions contained e.g. in by-law 11.12 which disapplies              

certain by-laws to ‘alterations, extensions, or conversions of existing buildings’. By           

implication other By-laws do apply to alterations, especially works of such scale as             

replacing windows and panels, and installing false ceilings, which are hardly minor            

alterations.  

 

30. Section 1.03 of the 1972 By-laws contains certain definitions : 6

 

 

 

31. Part VI of the 1972 By-laws provides:  

 

6 A staircase is dealt with slightly differently in the 1979 amended definitions but this not relevant at Lakanal 
House; note this definition is different from both the 2000 Approved Document B and the 1952 By-laws. 
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32. The 1972 By-laws uses the term ‘enclosures’ throughout part VI; it does not appear in the                

definitions section of the By-laws, and seems be defined only by the introduction set out               

above; however, clearly an ‘enclosure’ need not be an ‘element of construction’ as             

defined in the 1972 By-laws (it seems to apply a similar use of the word enclose as the                  

1952 By-laws).  The 1972 By-Laws part VI provides: 
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33. Class IA applies to load bearing walls, and Class IB to non load bearing walls of brick,                 

block or concrete construction. On the assumption that the bedroom thermalite blocks of             

the late 1950s were removed in 1978/9, the window units installed in Lakanal in c. 1979                

must have been either Class IIA, IIB or IIC. The window units appear to have been                

designated a Class IIC enclosure for the reasons given below. 

 

34. The requirements of Classes IIA, IIB, or IIC are defined further at 6.09 to 6.11: 
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35. The general rule provided by by-law 6.12 is that ‘every building shall be enclosed by               

Class IA or IB enclosures’, subject only to the provisions of by-laws 6.13 and 6.14. The                

window units (including composite panels) at Lakanal House can therefore only have            

been authorised under the provisions of by-laws 6.13 and 6.14 in 1978/9 once the              

thermalite blocks were removed.  

 

36. By-law 6.14 is an exception relating to certain openings in enclosures and is not relevant: 
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37. (For completeness note a waiver of the predecessor to part 6.14(3) above was granted in               

1957: see recent disclosure p 31, para (IV)(a)). Since authorisation was not given under              

6.14 it must therefore have been given under 6.13, which provides:  
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38. Thus a Class IIA enclosure may only enclose a building used for dwelling purposes which               

is more than three stories under 6.13(1)(b), and only then provided that any class IIA               

enclosure is not less than 12 m from the opposite side of any street and any class IIA, B,                   

or C enclosure, and not less than 6 m from any Class IA or B enclosure or the boundary                   

between sites. It is possible that the Dalewood Street side of Lakanal House is less than                

12 m from the opposite side of Dalewood Street but this would need to be measured.  
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39. More significantly, further guidance as to when Class IIA, IIB or IIC enclosures are to be                

used was given in the London Building Acts (Amendment) Act 1939 Section 20 Code of               

Practice.  This was published by the GLC in 1972/3. 

 

40. This Code of Practice was ‘applicable only to buildings erected, altered and/or extended             

within the inner London area, i.e. the former administrative County of London’ (front             7

cover of the Code). It was ‘prepared in order to assist applicants in detailing proposals               

for the Council’s consideration under Section 20, and it contains general information as             

to the conditions which may be imposed by the Council when approving any such              

proposals’ (page 2 of the Code).  

 

41. Part VI of the Code relates to ‘Building of Excess Height and/or Additional Cubic Extent’               

under s. 20 of the 1939 Act.  It provides at 4.02: 

 

7 This included the current area of the London Borough of Southwark  
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42. Lakanal would prima facie be covered by 4.02(3)(a) or (b). There is nothing to suggest               

there were ‘exceptional circumstances’ that meant a Class IIA enclosure would be            

permitted, therefore either a Class IIB or IIC enclosure would have been used in the               

1978/9 window replacement. The fairly limited evidence available (see below) all points            

to a Class IIC enclosure being approved under section 20 of the 1939 Act. Class IIC is                 

also perhaps the type of enclosure which most readily describes a window unit of the type                

which may have been fitted in 1978/9 (i.e. with reference to timber in its construction).  

 

43. The evidence strongly suggests Class IIC: on a letter of 24th April 1978 from LBS               

housing department to the GLC [page 16 of the chronological bundle] somebody has             

written in manuscript ‘class IIC? enclosures’. This is supported by the words ‘to be class               
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2C enclosures in maisonettes’ on the Progress Sheet, an apparently official document            

[chronological bundle p 22, half way down left hand box]. Consent under section 20 of               

the 1939 Act was granted that insulation panels would be constructed ‘as proposed’             

[chronological bundle p 24]. This proposal must have been for Class IIC enclosures as              

nothing else is referred to in the limited documents except occasional references to ‘class              

B fire retardant’ [p 16, 28], which is a separate issue (akin to class 0 etc used in later                   

years).  

 

44. Considerable further support for this can also be obtained by looking at what was being               

replaced: thermalite or breeze blocks with plaster and glass backing from the initial             

construction. It is most unlikely that the District Surveyor would have given permission             

for walls of much lower fire resistance than those being replaced. 

 

45. In respect of the false ceilings, section 4.19 of the Code provides that inter alia false                

ceilings must comply with appendix C.  Appendix C provides: 
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46. This is likely to have applied to the false ceilings installed in c 1986. 

 

Conclusions 

 

47. When Lakanal House was initially constructed consent was granted under section 20 of             

the 1939 Act and waivers under the 1952 By-laws as set out above. This consent largely                

remained in force until 2013. It was varied in the 1978/9 installation of the window units                

so that composite panels were Class IIC. Class IIC enclosures required 1 hour fire              

resistance 
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48. When initially constructed the kitchen composite panels (or larder panels) used in            

Lakanal House would have required one hour fire resistance under the 1952 By-laws; the              

District Surveyor would only have granted permission to build Lakanal House under            

section 20 of the 1939 Act in compliance with the 1952 By-laws. The original consent               

either did not change or was made Class IIC in 1978/9, which would also have given                

identical one fire hour resistance. Fire resistance from the flats into the communal             

corridors must also have been one hour (except the front doors themselves which were 30               

minutes). 

 

49. There is no evidence that the section 20 consent granted in 1979 ever changed: the only                

evidence from LBS is that formal building control approval was not sought for the 2006/7               

refurbishments. Thus the windows and composite panels must always have been class            

IIC and required one hour fire resistance under section 20 of the 1939 Act, even in                

2006/7: the most recent.  

 

50. Further, the requirements imposed under section 20 as set out above are also consistent              

with subsequent legislation, in particular the Building Regulations 2000 (see schedule B4            

which provides: ‘the external walls of the building shall adequately resist the spread of              

fire over the walls and from one building to another, having regard to the height, use and                 

position of the building’), though whether Approved Document B does justice to this             

requirement is another issue. 

 

14th March 2013 

JOHN HENDY QC 

CHRISTOPHER EDWARDS 
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